
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 29th January, 
2014 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor McEwing 
 
Rob Kurn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director of People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health and 
Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton City 
Council and key NHS commissioners 
to improve the health and wellbeing 
of citizens, thereby helping them live 
their lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact on 
health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and Regulators 
to support a healthy environment for 
people who live and work in 
Southampton 

 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the 
effectiveness of local public involvement in 
health, public health and care services 

• Ensuring the system for partnership working 
is working effectively between health and 
care services and systems, 
[...]
o account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
November 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS 
 

 
5 BETTER CARE FUND - SOUTHAMPTON SUBMISSION    

 
  

To consider the joint report of the Director of People, Southampton City Council and 
the Chief Executive, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, providing details 
of the Better Care Fund proposals for Southampton for sign off for approval by the 
Cabinet and the CCG governing body, attached.   
 

 BOARD APPROVALS 
 

 
6 INTEGRATED PERSON-CENTRED CARE PROGRAMME - "MAKING IT REAL"    

 
  

To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated 
Commissioning Southampton City CCG/Southampton City Council requesting the 
Board’s commitment to the Making it Real initiative, attached. 
  



 

 
7 LEARNING DISABILITIES 2013/14 JOINT HEATH AND SOCIAL CARE SELF 

ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK    
  

To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton City 
CCG/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City Council, providing 
information on the introduction of the Learning Disability Joint Health and Social Care 
Self Assessment Framework (JHSCSAF) and to note that a further report on progress 
of the actions set out in the self assessment would be brought back to the Board in 12 
months, attached. 
   
 

8 JOINT COMMISSIONING POLICY STATEMENT FOR WORKING WITH CHILDREN 
AND ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES WHOSE CARERS/SERVICES ARE 
CHALLENGED BY THEIR BEHAVIOUR    

  
To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration Southampton City 
CCG/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City Council, 
requesting support for consultation on the draft policy statement and the 
implementation of the initial action plan, attached.   
 

 BOARD INFORMATION 
 

 
9 SOUTHAMPTON HEADSTART PROGRAMME    

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Public Health, requesting the Health and 

Wellbeing Board’s support of Southampton’s potential interest in developing a proposal 
to be part of the HeadStart Programme and to note that Cabinet approval would be 
required prior to the 17 April deadline, to submit an application for the Year One 
Programme, attached. 
  
 

TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2014 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 11 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields (Chair) 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Board noted the apologies of Alison Elliott and that Stephanie Ramsey was in 
attendance and representing her for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

23. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch 
England and a Council appointed representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in 
the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the items on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Bogle declared that she was a Council appointed representative of University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared that he was a Council appointed representative of Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 

24. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd October 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Apologies – Page 7 – Stephanie Ramsey was representing Alison Elliott 
 
Item 16 – Page 7 – The NHS Commissioning Landscape – Third line should read Ms J 
Freeland. 
 
Item 19 – Page 9 – Update on Integration Transformation Fund Implementation – Last 
paragraph first bullet point to read “The integrated transformation fund was not new 
money” – delete second half of sentence. 
 

26. INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION FUND UPDATE  
 
The Board received and noted the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Director of People, Southampton 
[...]
d detailing actions taken and correspondence to the Chair since the October 
meeting of the H&WBB. 



 

 
- 15 - 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: BETTER CARE FUND – SOUTHAMPTON SUBMISSION 
DATE OF DECISION: 29TH JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE, SOUTHAMPTON CITY 

COUNCIL AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE, SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey  Tel: 023 80296941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott,  
Director of People SCC 
John Richards,  
Chief Executive SCCCG 

Tel:  
023 80832602 
 
02 380296923 

 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In the statement on the next comprehensive spending review made in summer of 
2013 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that nationally a sum of £3.8 billion 
would be set aside for 2015/16 to ensure closer integration between health and social 
care. This funding has been described as “a single pooled budget for health and 
social care services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan 
agreed between the NHS and Local Authorities”.  Local authorities and the clinical 
commissioning groups (CCGs) operating in their area are required to submit a plan 
setting out how the pooled funding will be used to improve outcomes for patients, 
drive closer integration and identify the ways in which the national and local targets 
attached to the performance-related elements will be met.  The local plan has been 
developed and the first cut of the Better Care plan template is now submitted to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for approval prior to submission by 14th February. The 
final revised submission of the Better Care Plan has to be submitted, as an integral 
part of the CCG’s Strategic and Operational Plan by 4th April 2014.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Better Care Fund proposals for Southampton be signed off 

for approval by the Cabinet and the CCG governing body; 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of People and the CCG 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair, to 
make any drafting or other changes required prior to final submission 
of the Southampton Better Care Fund application.  

Agenda Item 5



Version Number 2

 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To meet the requirement of submitting a plan to the Department of Health by 

April 2014. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None.  Each Health and Wellbeing Board in England is required to consider a 

plan developed jointly by the council and CCGs. 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. At previous meetings the Health and Wellbeing Board has considered the 

government proposals for an Integration Transformation Fund. The 
government has now changed the name Integration Transformation Fund to 
the Better Care Fund, and this term is now used in this report and all 
subsequent documentation.  

4. At the previous meeting on 27th November, the Board was informed of the 
stakeholder engagement activities underway, and members supported the 
details of strategic intent for developing an integrated health and social care 
system rooted in neighbourhoods and focussed on identifying need and 
intervening earlier.  The Board approved a preliminary set of high level 
functions for integrated services, which were subsequently tested at a range 
of stakeholder events. 
 

5. On 20th December 2013 NHS England published more detailed and updated 
guidance on the process for submitting proposals for local Better Care Fund 
proposals.  This guidance has been incorporated into the work to develop the 
Better Care Fund project proposal for Southampton.    
 

6. The guidance requires that Health and Wellbeing Boards provide the first cut 
of their completed 
[...]
ng up to the Making It Real initiative. This report asks the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to declare its commitment to Making It Real. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That Health and Wellbeing board to declare their commitment to 

the Making it Real initiative.  
 (ii) That stakeholder mapping to be undertaken against the Markers of 

Progress for both Making it Real and NHS England roll out of 
personal health budgets. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To provide leadership for the further development of Make It Real in order to 

take forward the Integrated Person-Centred Care Programme, which aims to 
provide a better experience for patients and their carers and families. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None.  It is considered a priority to take this programme forward.  

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Making it Real is an initiative from Think Local Act Personal (TLAP), a 

national, cross sector leadership partnership focused on driving forward work 
with personalisation, and community-based social and more recently health 
care.  Southampton City CCG and Southampton City Council fully support 
the work of TLAP and currently working with them to implement the TLAP 
Draft Framework for HWB Developing the power of strong, inclusive 
communities. 
 

4. Making it Real sets out what people who use services and carers expect to 
see and experience if support services are truly personalised. They offer a 
set of "progress markers" - written by real people and families - that can help 
an organisation to check how well they are progressing towards transforming 
adult social care and more recently health services. The aim of Making it 
Real is for people to have more choice and control so they can live full and 
independent lives.  
 

5. The Making it Real initiative has invited all agencies, including local 
authorities and clinical commissioning groups to sign up to the Making It 
Real initia
[...]
can 

determine how this is used (whether its my own money, direct payment, or a council 
managed personal budget). 

• I can get access to the money quickly without having to go through over-complicated 
procedures 

• I am able to get skilled advice to plan my care and support, and also be given help to 
understand costs and make best use of the money involved where I want and need this. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 1 030114 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: LEARNING DISABILITIES 2013/14 JOINT HEALTH AND 

SOCIAL CARE SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK  
DATE OF DECISION: 29TH JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG / 
HEAD OF INTEGRATED STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296923 
 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 
John Richards , Chief Executive, 

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
023 8029 6923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of the introduction of the Learning 
Disability Joint Health and Social Care Self Assessment Framework (JHSCSAF).  
 
The Learning Disability Health Self-Assessment began being used in England in 
2007/8. It has become an important guide for the NHS and Local Authorities. It has 
helped them to recognise the overall needs, experience and wishes of young people 
and adults with learning disabilities and their carers. This has made it easier to bring 
these perspectives into the tasks of determining local commissioning priorities and 
monitoring services.  
 
The Framework has helped to improve services for young people with learning 
disability in many parts of the country by raising awareness of their health needs, 
driving increased hea
[...]
o 
implement an action plan (2012-2015). There are obvious alignments within the work 
programmes due to stark demographics regarding the co-morbidity of 
Autism/Learning Disabilities and Challenging Behaviour (20-30%). Southampton has 
made good progress in the area of Autism, which was reflected in the Autism Self 
Assessment Framework submission to Improving Health and Lives (IHAL) in 
September 2013. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to support 

consultation on the draft policy statement 
 (ii) Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to support 

the implementation of the initial action plan recognising that this 
may change following consultation and note our submission to 
Improving Health and Lives is reflected in the Autism Self 
Assessment Framework and key areas of progress made.  
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. As part of the governance arrangements outlined in the Winterbourne 

Concordat there is a requirement to gain Health and Wellbeing Board 
validation for the actions taken in response to the Transforming Care 
initiative.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. The Department of Health has indicated it expects Health and 

Wellbeing Boards to be confident that the right leadership and infrastructure is 
in place to secure delivery of the plan and reporting of the self assessment 
required. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3 The Challenging Behaviour Local Implementation Group includes members 

from Health and Social Care across children’s and adults’ services.  
Throughout the process we have engaged with stakeholders including 
service users and their families/carers, Advocacy agencies, Solent NHS 
Trust, Southern Health Foundation Trust, Voluntary Sectors and Housing. 
 

4. The Policy Statement provides the city with a clear direction of travel within 
its vision, objectives and outcomes for the next five years in order to make 
necessary change
[...]
LITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This paper provides a brief overview of an application by the Council in respect of a 
national Big Lottery Fund programme called HeadStart.  Southampton has been 
selected as one of 12 pilot areas across the England to take part in a one year 
programme, with funding of up to £0.5m, subject to the development of a local 
partnership based approach. The HeadStart programme will provide funding for a 
range of activities to improve the mental and emotional resilience of 10-14 year olds in 
relation to challenging life events with a view to improving their long term mental 
health.  The report sets out the key areas of activity where Southampton is looking to 
develop its first year programme, and the key milestones and deadlines relating to the 
first year of the programme, and in relation to the selection process for a second 
phase of HeadStart, which could secure funding for a programme across a further five 
years. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board welcomes that Southampton 

has confirmed its potential interest in developing a proposal to be 
part of the HeadStart Programme, and notes that Cabinet approval 
to submit an application for the Year one programme will be needed 
in advance of the April 17 deadline for year one applications. 

 (ii) That the Health and Wellbeing Board suggest any broader 
partnership involvement and participation that would help further 
enrich the balance and reach of the Partnership working to develop 
Southampton’s Year one HeadStart programme.   
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. There are a number of outcome measures relating to outcomes for children 

and young people: fixed term exclusions from school, persistent absence, 
hospital admissions for self harm, high levels of demand for children’s social 

Agenda Item 9



Version Number 2

care support which are indicative of many Southampton children facing 
challenging childhoods.  This programme has the potential to develop 
interventions, self help resources and workforce skills that will help equip 
more of our children to successfully face challenges in their personal lives and 
still thrive as they enter adult life. Successfully helping children early on will 
improve their outcomes and should reduce future demand for some adult 
mental health services. 

2. There is significant support from local partners in health services, children and 
family services, schools, the voluntary sector and other services working with 
children and young people for the idea that this initiative will dovetail well with 
the City’s aspiration to become an early intervention City. For this, and the 
reasons set out in 1. above, the Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note 
and support  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The Council could decide not to support the development of a Year one 

HeadStart programme.  This was rejected on the basis that the opportunity 
will bring significant new and additional needs to help address an 
acknowledged need in the City. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Southampton is one of 12 areas selected by the big Lottery fund to manage a 

local HeadStart programme.  Big Lottery are looking to establish cross sector 
partnerships aimed at helping young people between the ages of 10 and 14 
within the identified area, particularly those most at risk of poor mental health 
outcomes, with a view to increasing their long term resilience in relation to 
mental and emotional health. 

5. The initial 12 areas were guaranteed funding for development funding to 
support them in the costs of developing a Year 1 programme for formal 
consideration by the Big Lottery Fund. Qualification for this initial 
development funding (up to £10,000)  was dependent upon: 

1. Arrange a local workshop, facilitated by the Big Lottery Fund.  In 
Southampton this was held on 9 January, and was well attended and 
supported by participants from a range of Council services and 
service partners, schools, health service commissioners and 
providers, voluntary sector partners and the universities. 

2. Submission of an initial application for participation in the programme 
that set out our local partnership approach and vision by 17 January 
2014. This is under development at the time of writing, but will be 
available for the Health and Wellbeing Board by the time it meets. 
 

6. This development funding is intended to help Southampton in developing a 
multi agency partnership approach, involve and engage children and young 
people in the City as to their needs, and articulate Southampton’s vision for its 
HeadStart Year one programme.  

7. Following this development work, a Stage 2 application will need to be 
submitted by the Partnership, for which the Council is the lead and 
accountable organisation, setting out the activity planned for the Year one 



Version Number 3

HeadStart Programme, and how this will facilitate significant improvements in 
the mental and emotional health resilience of 10-14 year olds in lasting ways. 
The deadline for the submission of this Year one programme 17 April 2014. 
The Southampton HeadStart programme can set out a programme requesting 
funding contributions of up to £0.5m from Big Lottery.  A decision upon the 
outcome of the Southampton programme, and the level of funding approved 
for it will be made by the end of June 2014. 

8. Big Lottery would like Year one activities to start during July 2014.  The 
funding for Year one activities will run until the end of August 2015, so 
financial profiling for commissioning and budgeting for the programme will 
need to run across 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

9. If successful in its application for a Year one programme, Southampton will be 
invited to submit a further application for consideration to be one of five or six 
of the original 12 areas for a further five years funding, in an expanded 
programme worth up to £10m total investment fro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 15 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2014 

 
 

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair), Baillie and Lewzey, 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend and Rob Kurn 

 
In attendance: Mr S Hayes – Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire 

Ms R Cassy – Southampton Keep our NHS Public (SKONP) 
Councillor M Stevens – Chair – OSMC 
Councillor Parnell – OSMC Member 

  
 

31. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 
The Board noted the apologies of Dr Ward, Councillors Jeffery and McEwing and Alison 
Elliott and that Stephanie Ramsey was in attendance and representing Alison Elliott for 
the purpose of this meeting. 
 
The Board also noted that Councillor Jeffery had replaced Councillor Bogle as a Board 
Member in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

32. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch 
England and a Council appointed representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in 
the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared that he was a Council appointed representative of Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda. 
 

33. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
LSCB 2012/13 Annual Report – to be distributed electronically to all Board members 
for their perusal prior to the 26th March Board Meeting. 
 
Draft – First Issue of Health and Wellbeing Board Newsletter – to be distributed 
electronically to all Board Members for their comments on the suggested text and 
design. 
 
Healthwatch – Rob Kurn provided a brief update on new members of the strategy 
group. 
 
Keep our NHS Public were concerned about the privatisation of the NHS and wished 
to be kept up to date on any contracts.   This update would be provided to the Health 
Overview Scrutiny Panel who would inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
outcome. 
 



 

 
- 16 - 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th November 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

35. BETTER CARE FUND - SOUTHAMPTON SUBMISSION  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of People, Southampton City Council 
and Chief Executive, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, providing 
details of the Better Care Fund proposals for Southampton for sign off and approval by 
the Cabinet and the CCG Governing Body. 
 
The Board also received a presentation from the Director of Quality and Integration, 
providing further information on the delivery of “Better Care” in Southampton. 
 
The Board particularly noted the following points:- 
 

• the Better Care Fund had previously been known as the Integration 
Transformation Fund; 

• that the first cut of the Better Care Plan template had to be submitted by 14th 
February and the final revised submission, as an integral part of the CCG’s 
Strategic and Operational Plan by 4th April 2014; 

• that 25% of the pooled fund was performance related with 50% to be paid on 1 
April 2015 based on national conditions and 2014/15 performance against 
targets and 50% paid on 1 October 2015 based on national conditions and 
2014/15 performance against targets;  if targets were not achieved, monies 
would not be withheld but a recovery plan would be required which would be 
strictly monitored; 

• the local target was to reduce injuries due to falls in people aged 65 and over as 
it was felt that this data was quantifiable and would impact on other targets; 

• Southampton’s case for change was an increasing older population, more 
people living with two or more long term conditions, loneliness, changing 
expectations, legislation and reduced resources with our aims being 
personalisation of care, prevention and early intervention, broadening community 
capacity and helping people retain and regain their independence; 

• this was a 2 year plan with a 5 year strategy and involved integrated locality 
teams made up of professionals; 

• implementation of the plan would be definition the plan during the 2014 2015 
shadow year, establishment of a pooled fund and single point of access for 
integrated care during 2015-2016 and 2016 onwards rolling  out to other client 
groups, establishing management structures and continue to embed and 
develop the model; 

 
Mr S Hayes, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.    The Board noted his comments and 
request that the Health and Wellbeing Board engage with the Police in the 
implementation of the plan as the new model of the policing plan involved more 
emphasis on neighbourhood policing to prevent crime and offending and protection of 
vulnerable people and they had commissioning funding to meet these requirements. 
 



 

 
- 17 - 

 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Better Care Fund proposals for Southampton be signed off for 
approval by the Cabinet and the CCG governing body; 

(ii) that Cabinet and the CCG governing body approve the arrangements for the 
bid under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006;  and 

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Director of People and the CCG Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, to make any drafting 
or other changes required prior to final submission of the Southampton Better 
Care Fund application. 

 
36. INTEGRATED PERSON-CENTRED CARE PROGRAMME - "MAKING IT REAL"  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration Integrated 
Commissioning Southampton City CCG/Southampton City Council providing details 
and requesting commitment to the Making it Real initiative. 
 
The Board noted that Making it Real was an initiative from the Think Local Act Personal 
(TLAP), a national, cross sector leadership partnership focused on driving forward work 
with personalisation, community-based social and more recently healthcare. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Health and Wellbeing Board declared their commitment to the 
Making it Real initiative; and 

(ii) that stakeholder mapping be undertaken against the Progress Markers for 
both Making it Real and NHS England at the same time for the roll out of 
personal health budgets. 

 
37. LEARNING DISABILITIES 2013/14 JOINT HEATH AND SOCIAL CARE SELF 

ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Quality and Integration , Southampton 
City CCG/Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning Southampton City Council, 
providing information on the introduction of the Learning Disability Joint Health and 
Social Care Self Assessment Framework (JHSCSAF) and to note that a further 
progress report would be brought back to the Board. 
 
The Board also received a presentation from the Director of Quality and Integration, 
providing further information on the Learning Disability Joint Health and Social Care 
Self Assessment Framework. 
 
The Board noted the following points:- 
 

• that this was the first time that the assessment had been completed in a joined 
up manner and that the framework would ensure a targeted approach to 
improving health inequalities and achieving equal and fulfilling citizenship helping 
commissioners and local people assess how well people with a learning 
disability were supported ; 



 

 
- 18 - 

 

• that people with learning disabilities were 58 times more likely to die before the 
age of 50 than the general population as they were at greater risk to social 
determinants of poorer health, health problems associated with specific genetic 
and biological causes, communication difficulties, personal health risks and 
behaviours and deficiencies relating to access to healthcare provision; 

• the Staying Healthy, Being Safe and Living Well Priorities detailed in the action 
plan were monitored on an ongoing basis;  and  

• LD health group and the Vulnerable People and Learning Disability Partnership 
Boards would provide oversight on the progress made. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the progress achieved to date on a number of key targets be 
welcomed and to note that there were still areas that required 
improvement;  and 

(ii) that a further report on progress of the actions set out in the self 
assessment be brought back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 12 
months. 

 
38. JOINT COMMISSIONING POLICY STATEMENT FOR WORKING WITH CHILDREN 

AND ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES WHOSE CARERS/SERVICES ARE 
CHALLENGED BY THEIR BEHAVIOUR  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration 
Commissioning Southampton City CCG/Southampton City Council, requesting support 
for consultation on the draft policy statement and the implementation of the initial plan. 
 
The Board noted the following issues:- 
 

• young people with learning difficulties up to the age of 16 years were well 
provided for but when they reached 18 years this support appeared to fall away; 

• the implementation of the  Children and Young People Development Service (0-
25 years) would ensure that individuals and families had access to specialist 
knowledge and skills to assess and manage challenging behaviour; 

• there was not always a consistent point of contact for people with learning 
disabilities in care plans and this needed to be focussed on; 

• many people with learning disabilities resided in residential accommodation and 
moved around which created problems with the point of contact and this needed 
to be worked into the system with people being supported into appropriate 
accommodation; and 

• safeguarding systems were reactive and should be more proactive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board supported consultation on 
the draft policy statement;  and  

(ii) that the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board supported implementation 
of the initial action plan, recognising that this might change following 
consultation and to note that the submission to Improving Health and Lives 
would be  reflected in the Autism Self Assessment Framework and key areas 
of progress made. 



 

 
- 19 - 

 

 
 

39. SOUTHAMPTON HEADSTART PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health, providing an overview 
and requesting support of an application by Southampton City Council in respect of a 
National Big Lottery Fund programme called HeadStart. 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that Southampton was one of 12 areas selected by the Big Lottery Fund to 
manage a local HeadStart programme, which aimed to help young people 
between the ages of 10 and 14 years within the identified area, particularly those 
most at risk of poor mental health outcomes with a view to increasing their long 
term resilience in relation to mental and emotional health; 

• that Cabinet approval would be required to submit an application for the Year 
one programme in advance of the 17 April 2014 deadline; 

• that if the Year one application was successful, Southampton would be invited to 
submit a further application for consideration for a further five years funding, in 
an expanded programme worth up to £10m total investment from Big Lottery; 

• mental health required more attention and it was important that there was earlier 
intervention and support for young people with problems; and 

• it was important that the programme was sustainable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed the HeadStart Programme 
and requested that officers ensure that the programme was sustainable;  and 

(ii) that Cabinet approval to submit an application for the Year one programme 
was required prior to the 17 April deadline. 

 
 
 

 


